Staff Report
August 10, 2021

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Town Council

FROM: Merrill Buck, Town Engineer

DATE: August 4, 2021

RE: Approve an Award of Contract Amount and Construction Contingency for the

Boyington Road Paving and Dig Out Repairs Project

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Town Council adopt a resolution authorizing the Town Manager to execute a
construction contract with JD Pasquetti Engineering of Lincoln, California in the amount of $255,159 and
authorize the expenditure of a construction budget with contingencies in the amount of $300,000.

Background

This project is in response to street resurfacing needs on Boyington Road from King Road to the Town
Limits and dig out repair needs on Sierra College Boulevard north of King Road, shoulder widening at
Laird Road and High Cliff Road and repairs to a sink hole on Taylor Road at the Walnut Street crosswalk.

As part of a pavement condition survey completed in 2020, Boyington Road was rated the worse street in
Town with a pavement condition index (PCI) score of 19. In assessing the needs of the street, it was
determined that the road failure was more a function of being highly weathered and pitted as opposed to
a structural failure. The project proposed will therefore remove the top 2-inch lift of pavement, crack seal
the asphalt underneath, perform dig out repairs to any failed sections and then place a new 2.5-inch lift
of asphalt as a top surface.

Laird Road at High Cliff Road has a problematic, 90-degree bend that has resulted in several accidents
over the past 5 years. 15 MPH speed advisory curve signs have been posted for the approaches in both
directions of travel and were recently upgraded to include flashing lights for added visibility. But the
inside lane of the sharp turn is too tight for trucks with trailers to navigate without either crossing the
centerline or dragging their trailer wheels into the unimproved dirt shoulder. The pavement at this
intersection is also in poor condition. This project will widen the inside lane’s shoulder and perform dig
out repairs where necessary. Work is being performed ahead of a joint project with the County that will
place a rubberized chip seal on Laird Road from Horseshoe Bar Road to Wishing Well Way in
September.

A good portion of southbound Sierra College Boulevard north of King Road is in the beginning stages of
becoming potholed. This is a concern given the high speeds of traffic on this road. Some sections are
heavily alligator-cracked and rutted. Other sections are so bad that prior spot-repair patches are evident.
The worse sections along this roadway will be dug out and repaired, and the larger cracks will be sealed.

The project also includes repairs to a sink hole that has formed on Taylor Road at Walnut Street. This
sink hole goes across a decorative crosswalk. The Town has coordinated with the specialty contactor
that installed the original stamped brick pattern so that it can be replaced, in kind, after the sink hole is
repaired.




Discussion

A Notice Inviting Bids was uploaded to the City’s website and advertised twice in the local paper. A total
of four bids were received and opened on August 4, 2021 as summarized below:

Bidder Bid Amount.

1. JD Pasquetti Engineering $255,159.00
2. All American Construction $267,341.50
3. Sierra Asphalt Inc. $297,792.00
4. Western Engineering Contractors $421,245.00
Engineer’s Estimate $250,000.00

The low bidder, JD Pasquetti Engineering, has one year of experience under the current company name,
however they are staffed with personnel that have over 25 years of similar experience. They have a
current and active Class A General Contractor’s License, as required to perform this work, they and all
their listed subcontractors are registered with the Department of Industrial Relations, and they are
deemed a responsible bidder as defined by the California Public Contract Code.

Work on the project is anticipated to begin by the end of August and will take approximately one month to
complete.

CEQA Requirements

There are no CEQA implications associated with the recommended action.

Financial and/or Policy Implications
Funding for these improvements will be from Transportation Funds identified in the Public Works Budget.

Attachments
A. Resolution
B. Bid Tabulation




Attachment A
TOWN OF LOOMIS

RESOLUTION 21 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS
APPROVING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT AMOUNT AND CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY
FOR THE BOYINGTON ROAD PAVING AND DIG OUT REPAIRS PROJECT
AND AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO AWARD A CONTRACT
IN THE AMOUNT OF $300,000 TO JD PASQUETTI ENGINEERING

WHEREAS, the Town is responsible for maintaining public streets and each fiscal year the Town
budgets funds to address these needs; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with procedures defined in the Public Contract Code, the Public
Works Department has prepared plans, specifications and an estimate for the Boyington Road Paving
and Dig Out Repairs Project and has advertised it for bids; and

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2020, the Town received four (4) bids for the proposed work with JD
Pasquetti Engineering of Lincoln, California having the lowest cost proposal in the base bid amount of
$255,159; and

WHEREAS, a review of the firm’s qualifications shows JD Pasquetti Engineering to be an
experienced and licensed paving contractor, and as such, the Town Engineer recommends that it is in
the Town’s best interest to award them the Boyington Road Paving and Dig Out Repairs Project; and

WHEREAS, the base bid in the amount of $255,159 along with a construction contingency of
$44 841 is recommended for a total construction budget of $300,000; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project is available from Transportation Funds identified in the Public
Works Department budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Loomis, that JD Pasquetti
Engineering is hereby awarded the contract for the Boyington Road Paving and Dig Out Repairs Project
for a contract amount plus construction contingencies in the amount of $300,000; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Manager of the Town of Loomis is hereby authorized and
directed to execute the herein above-mentioned contract in the name of and on behalf of the Town of

Loomis.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10" day of August 2021 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAINED:

Mayor
ATTEST:

Town Clerk




Attachment B

[00's¥ziizrs | [00°262 262$ | [0 1ve 292$ | [00°6517g5z§ |*aia 3sva Tv.ioL 000°052$ - e¥ewns3 sJaaulbug
00°229% 05'6$ 00°92.% 00°L1$ 00'¥92$ 00'v$ 0092.$ 00°11$ 99 4s spuaba -osiN-Buldiyg| €}
00°0Z¥$ 00°L$ 00°€6€$ G5'9% 00°0¥2$ 00'v$ 00°08+$ 00'8$ 09 41 (your-z}) Jeg doys—-buidys| z1L
00'885$ 0L2$ 0000.% 05°2$ 00°042% SL0$ 00°00.$ 05°2$ 082 41 (ysep youi-y) 0.z lIeyeg-duidig| |1
00°50v$ 0L2$ 00°582$ 06'L$ 05°ZLLS GL0$ 00°05+$ 00°€$ 051 41 (pyjos youl-y) g/z lleyeg—buidiyg| 0l
000L2'¢$  |05°€$ 00820'¥$  |08°€$ 000065'1$  |05°L$ 00€62'¥$  |S0'¥$ 090'} 41 zz lieyeg-buiduis| 6
0004169 |00°€EL$ 00°099'69$ |00'+€L$ 00°005'€.$ |00°051$ 00°052°19$ |00°S52L$ 06¥ | NOL (o1 5°2) AepanQ 9j210u0) Jeydsy XIN J0H| 8
00°00¥'92L$ |08°GLS 00°002'¢v$ |0+'S$ 00°000'¥2$ |00°€$ 00°000'¥2$ |00°€$ 000'8 g1 Bujeag yoe1d| L
00°009°21$ |05°S$ 00°008'02$ |05°9% 00°00Z'6L$ |00°9% 00°09}L'TL$ |08'E$ 00Z'e AS (sayour-z) Buueld pjoQ Yeydsy| 9
00°000'9$  |00°GL$ 00°000'vL$ |00°S€ES 00°008'2L$ |00°2€S 00°008'2L$ |00°2E$ 00% 4s oV .9 ‘gv .9 Jleday Jepnoyg| ¢
00°000'GL$ |00°01$ 00°000'GL$ |00°0L$ 00°062'02$ |0S°€ELS 00°0S.'GL$ |05°0L$ 00S'} 4s (3no Big i 8|gnod) VINH .9 32e|day 8 anoway| ¢
00°62£'66$  |58°9% 00°000°28$ |00°9$ 00°GL1'68% |S1'9% 00°058'G0}$ |0€°L$ 00S'¥) | 4S ‘Ino B1Q ¥i7 9IBUIS) VINH ,G'€ 99e|day B dnoway| €
0000009 |00°000°09% [00°000°9€$ |00°000'9€$ |00°005°'GL$ [00°00S'SL$ [00°00S'¥L$ |00°00S'vL$ } S |OJJUOD UBL}SBpad pue dljel]| g
00°000'92$ |00°000°92$ 00°000°0L$ |00°000°0L$ |00°00S'0L$ [00°005°0L$ 00°002'2$  |00°002°C$ } S1 uoneziiqon| |
) SIN3LI aig asve
991d 991d 991d 9d1d 991d 991d 291d ECITE fuenp — — ON
|ejoL way| lejoL way| lesoL way| lejoL way] 353 way]
YD ‘siwoo] YD ‘enopao) oyouey VD 9eQ aan V2 ‘ujodurn
Sunaauiduz ussam Jjeydsy euis Uuo139NJISUC) UBILIBWY-||Y Suiaauidug anbsed ar
¥ € [4 l

weQ0:0L @ Lz/p/8 :31va Aig
1o8loud sireday JnQ Big pue Buired peoy uojbuihog

uone|nge] pig

05956 VO S!wooT ‘peoy Jojke] g99¢

SIWOO0T JO UMO |




